Actuarial (gains) losses (6,268,000) 222,000

(645,000) 5,125,000

35

Ngaka Modiri Molema District Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended June 30, 2017

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2017 2016

6. Employee benefit obligations (continued)

Calculation of actuarial gains and losses

Actuarial (gains) losses – Obligation (6,268,000) 222,000

Key assumptions used

Assumptions used at the reporting date:

Discount rates used %9.02 %9.02
Expected increase in salaries %7.60 %7.60
Expected increase in healthcare costs %8.09 %8.09

GRAP 25 defines the determination of the Discount rate assumption to be used as followsw
The discount rate that reflects the time value of money is best approximated by reference to market yields at the reporting date
on government bonds. Where there is no deep market in government bonds with a sufficiently long maturity to match the
estimated maturity of all the benefit payments, an entity uses current market rates of the appropriate term to discount shorter
term payments, and estimates the discount rate for longer maturities by extrapolating current market rates along the yield
curve.

Expected Retirement Age Valuation 2017 Valuation 2016
Expected Retirement Age - Female 63 65
Expected Retirement Age - Males 63 65

- -

Sensitivity Analysis on Current-service and interest cost for the year
ending 30 June 2017

Current service
cost

Interets Cost

Central Assumption 2,887,000 2,769,000
Medical Aid Inflation (+1%) 2,838,000 2,950,000
Medical Aid Inflation (-1%) 2,658,000 2,792,000
Mortality rate (+20%) 2,590,000 2,710,000
Mortality rate (-20%) 2,971,000 3,089,000

13,944,000 14,310,000

7. Inventories

Consumable stores 1,953,836 2,463,619
Maintenance materials 9,985,214 14,809,585

11,939,050 17,273,204

8. Receivables from exchange transactions

Trade debtors 328,889 513,373

9. VAT receivable

VAT 114,240,392 108,949,025

10. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of:

Bank balances 2,803,467 491,462
Short-term deposits 11,025,975 1,311,799

13,829,442 1,803,261

36

Ngaka Modiri Molema District Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended June 30, 2017

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2017 2016

10. Cash and cash equivalents (continued)

The municipality had the following bank accounts

`

Account number / description Bank statement balances Cash book balances
2017  2016 2015 2017 2016 2015

FNB: Petrol Card - 8888-8860-
9290-7007

14,994 14,467 14,683 18,252 17,726 17,941

FNB: Account number - 623-
2792-9735

- 52,899 53,046 - 52,899 53,046

FNB: Account number - 529-
100-86-795

2,690,969 408,068 4,882,239 2,695,969 335,333 (5,117,761)

Short term deposits- 11,262,859 3,300,071 2,217,775 11,262,859 3,300,071 2,217,775

Total 13,968,822 3,775,505 7,167,743 13,977,080 3,706,029 (2,828,999)

11. Accumulated surplus

12. Unspent conditional grants and receipts

Unspent conditional grants and receipts comprises of:

Unspent conditional grants and receipts
Municipal Infrastructure Grants 9,380,912 81,918,390
Municipal Systems Infrastructure Grants - 406,222
WSOG 8,637,303 4,899,688
EPWP 22,639 444,342
SETA 2,065,455 1,878,190
RRAMS 97 896,211

20,106,406 90,443,043

13. Other financial liabilities

At amortised cost
DBSA - 1,431,320

Non-current liabilities
At amortised cost - 635,014

Current liabilities
At amortised cost - 796,306

37

Ngaka Modiri Molema District Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended June 30, 2017

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2017 2016

14. Provisions

Reconciliation of provisions - 2017

Opening
Balance

Additions Total

Long service award 19,775,000 3,840,000 23,615,000

Reconciliation of provisions - 2016

Opening
Balance

Additions Total

Long service award 16,790,000 2,985,000 19,775,000

Non-current liabilities 22,559,000 18,985,000
Current liabilities 1,056,000 790,000

23,615,000 19,775,000

Long Service Award

A brief description of the nature of the obligation and the expected timing of any resulting outflows of economic benefits or
service potential.

An indication of the uncertainties about the amount or timing of those outflows. Where necessary to provide adequate
information, an entity shall disclose the major assumptions made concerning future events, as addressed in paragraph .61.

The amount of any expected reimbursement, stating the amount of any asset that has been recognised for that expected
reimbursement.

The principal assumptions used for the purposes of the actuarial valuations were as follows:

[…]

Municipal Manager tried to negotiate for the delivery of the Fire and Emergency vehicle but to no avail. The Municipal
Manager terminated the agreement between the NMMDM and Fire and Emergency Vehicles Pty (Ltd) that was entered into
during or about February 2010.

J. Venter   R0   R0

Johan Venter is alleging to be representing farmers within the district as a result of the drought that the country is
experiencing, he’s requesting access to information for all the boreholes.He approached the Zeerust Magistrates Court to
enforce his right and his application was dismissed with costs.
The matter is closed

28. Prior-year adjustments

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial performance and cash
flow statement that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

Statement of financial position

55

Ngaka Modiri Molema District Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended June 30, 2017

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2017 2016

28. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

2016

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Inventories 29,663,324 (12,390,120) 17,273,204
Accounts receivables 6,445,525 (5,932,152) 513,373
Vat receivable 156,432,804 (951,154) 155,481,650
Cash and cash equivalents 2,277,505 (474,244) 1,803,261
Property plant and Equipments 3,647,684,293 23,116,366 3,670,800,659
Trade Creditors 435,646,960 (31,150,155) 404,496,805
Retention 72,660,242 (50,075,831) 22,584,411
Leave Accrual 11,342,236 3,516,588 14,858,824
Suspense control account 7,589,125 (2,720,064) 4,869,061
Payments received in advance (2,619,201) 11,040,261 8,421,060
Other Creditors (53,349,225) 53,349,225 -
Bonus Accrual 5,771,077 1,839,616 7,610,693
Grant agreement liability - 73,474,000 73,474,000
Unspent conditional grants 106,423,058 (15,980,015) 90,443,043
Premier legacy grants 6,931,206 (6,931,206) -
Disaster management grants 481,431 (481,431) -
Rural Roads Assessment management 679,237 (679,237) -
WSOG 5,192,736 (293,048) 4,899,688
Bucket eradication 2,831,076 (2,831,076) -
MWIG 4,764,017 (4,764,017) -

4,446,847,426 30,682,306 4,477,529,732

Statement of finanical performance

2016

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Other revenue 190,270 836,227 1,026,497
Government grants and subsidies 688,321,305 (73,474,000) 614,847,305
Employee Cost 301,118,991 1,211,204 302,330,195
Repairs and Maintenance 64,193,053 (11,999) 64,181,054
Contracted Services 399,555,108 (178,591,837) 220,963,271
General Expenditure 56,799,878 (4,426,959) 52,372,919

Surplus for the year 1,510,178,605 (254,457,364) 1,255,721,241

Statement of financial position Adjustments

1.  Inventories - There was an adjustments to the opening balane of the 2015-2016 financial  year of R 12 390 130 that
could not agree with the working and the inventory counts as of 30 June 2016. This adjustment was to reconcile back the
inventory count made at the end of 2016 financial year with movements for the year.

2. Accounts receivables  - Accounts receivable adjustment of R5 932 152 was as a result of duplicated journals in an
attempt to adjust the account receivables that were initially recognised wrongly .

3. Vat receivable  -reversed the Vat receivables incorrectly posted journals  .